### SIXTH SCHEDULE

## SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 perch, situated in Block VII, Oreti Hundred, being part Lot 1a, D.P. 49, being part Section 60; coloured orange, edged orange.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19448 (S.O. 6520), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as allower mentioned. as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of June 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 47/1428; D.O. 18/767/6520)

Road Closed in Block VI, Otahuhu Survey District

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### **SCHEDULE**

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 12·3 perches situated in Block VI, Otahuhu Survey District, North Auckland R.D., adjoining or passing through Lots 3, 4, and 5, D.P. 48724; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19471 (S.O. 44741), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of May 1965.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/3683; D.O. X/233/28/6/0)

Road Closed in Block III, Waikouaiti Survey District, Waikouaiti County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE

## OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

## Road Closed

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block III, Waikouaiti Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining

0 0 28.1 Section 67 and railway land.
0 1 0.9 Part Section 1 of 39 and part Section 46 and railway land.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19479 (S.O. 11966), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of June 1965.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1889; D.O. 18/300/35)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation Defining the Middle Line of Portion of the Wellington-Napier Railway (Lower Hutt Duplication)

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the 30th day of July 1948, published in *Gazette*, 5 August 1948, Volume II, page 975, and registered as No. 3923, Wellington Land Registry, defining the middle line of a portion of the Wellington Napier Railway (Lower Hutt Duplication) in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

#### **SCHEDULE**

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IV, Belmont Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

Being

0 24.12 Lot 12, D.P. 8781. All certificate of title, Volume 508, folio 70, Wellington Land Registry.
0 27.52 Lot 3, D.P. 9736. All certificate of title, Volume 505, folio 75, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of May 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 19/530/2; D.O. 72/2/9B/2/0/61)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XII, Pirongia Survey District, Otorohanga County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of June 1965

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Otorohanga County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those portions of road situated in Block XII, Pirongia Survey District, Otorohanga County described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

0 0 27·3 0 1 14·6 0 0 6 Part Takotokoraha 1 Block. 0 0 6 Part Takotokoraha 1 Block (D.P. 21569).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19455 (S.O. 42291), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/4373; D.O. 17/7/20)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block IV, Mangaorongo Survey District, Otorohanga County

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of June 1965

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Otorohanga County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

## **SCHEDULE**

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those portions of road situated in Block IV, Mangaorongo Survey District, Otorohanga County described as follows:

R. P. Adjoining or passing through

0 8·13 0 23·9 Parts Korakonui No. 4 Block.

0 23.9]
0 1.1]
0 1.1]
0 1.1]
Parts Korakonui No. 4 Block.
0 19.6 Section 12, Block IV, Mangaorongo Survey District.
0 35.1 Part Rangitoto "A" 38 2 Block.
1 15.3 Part Korakonui No. 4 Block.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19456 (S.O. 41672), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/2477/1; D.O. 17/7/16)